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9. Urgent Business Approved by the Presiding Member or By Decision 
 

9.1  95A Waratah Avenue, Dalkeith – Mixed Use Development 
 

Council 30 January 2020 
Applicant Rowe Group 
Landowner Village Cinema Dalkeith Pty Ltd 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development 
Employee 
Disclosure 
under section 
5.70 Local 
Government 
Act 1995  

Nil. 

Report Type 
 
Information 
Purposes 

 
Item provided to Council for information purposes. 

Reference DA19/41659 
Previous Item Nil 
Delegation Not applicable – Joint Development Assessment Panel 

Application. 
Attachments 1. Responsible Authority Report and attachments 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment 
Panels) Regulations 2011, Administration is required to provide a Responsible 
Authority Report (RAR) to the Joint Development Assessment Panel 
(JDAP).  The purpose of this report is to inform Council of Administration’s 
recommendation. 
 
 
Recommendation to Council  
  
Council recommends to the Metropolitan West Joint Development 
Assessment Panel that the application (reference DAP19/01695) for Mixed 
Use Development (14 residential units, 3 commercial tenancies) at (Lot 
388) No. 95A Waratah Avenue, Dalkeith, be refused for the reasons 
contained in the Responsible Authority Report (dated 24 January 2020).  
 
 
Background 
 
The development consists of the following:  
 
Basement 
• 28 residential car bays  
• 4 commercial car bays 
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• Caretaker storeroom 
• Pump room 

 
Ground Floor 
• Tenancy 1 (Office) 389m2 
• Tenancy 2 (Office) 42m2 
• Tenancy 3 (Office) 50m2 
• Communal open space area 
• 10 bicycle bays 
• Bin store area 
• Residential business centre 
• Residential foyer 
• Other building services  

 
First Floor 
• 1 x 1 bedroom apartment 
• 4 x 2 bedroom apartments 
 
Second Floor 
• 1 x 2 bedroom apartment 
• 2 x 3 bedroom apartments 
 
Third Floor 
• 1 x 2 bedroom apartments 
• 2 x 3 bedroom apartments 
 
Fourth Floor 
• 1 x 2 bedroom apartment 
• 2 x 3 bedroom apartments 
 
Following a Request for Further information sent by Administration on 24 
December 2019, finalised amended plans were received on 15 January 2020. 
The Responsible Authority Report was due to be submitted to DAPs on the 22 
January 2020, however Administration requested and was granted an 
extension for submission of the report until 12pm on the 24 January 2020. 
 
Administration has recommended refusal to the JDAP for the proposal, due to 
concerns regarding the cumulative impact of the following elements of the 
development: 
 
• presentation of bulk to the street due to a five-storey high boundary wall 

on the eastern elevation;  
• poor activation at street level due to proposed office use;   
• creation of dead spaces at the rear of the development, presenting 

opportunities for concealment and entrapment;  
• non-compliant waste servicing;   
• no provision of landscaping plan by a qualified landscape 

architect proving that the proposed landscaping is practicable;   
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• north western orientation, meaning that solar access and ventilation to 
west facing units is reliant on 97-99 Waratah Avenue (a City owned site) 
not being developed to its full potential;  

• lot boundary setbacks to west facing balconies being reliant on 97-99 
Waratah Avenue not being developed;  

• insufficient parking bays; and 
• vehicle access proposed from the primary street rather than a rear 

laneway.  
 
The RAR and supporting attachments outline the proposal in detail (see 
Attachment 1). 
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  FIGURES 
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  ATTACHMENTS 

1. CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 

2. DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 

3. SITE ANALYSIS AND DESIGN RESPONSE 

4. DESIGN STATEMENT 

5. DEVELOPMENT PLANS 

6. LANDSCAPING PLANS 

7. R-CODES VOL. 2 APPLICANT SUBMISSION   

AND OFFICER ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE 

8. TRANSPORT IMPACT STATEMENT 

9. WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

  

























































































































http://www.stateheritage.wa.gov.au/






ELEMENT 2.2 Building height 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.2.1 – The height of development responds to the desired future scale and character of the street and local area, 

including existing buildings that are unlikely to change. 

• O2.2.2 – The height of buildings within a development responds to changes in topography. 

• O2.2.3 – Development incorporates articulated roof design and/or roof top communal open space where appropriate. 

• O2.2.4 – The height of development recognises the need for daylight and solar access to adjoining and nearby residential 

development, communal open space and in some cases, public spaces. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES ACHIEVED? Y/N 

A2.2.1 – Development complies with the building height limit (storeys) set out in Table 2.1, except where 

modified by the local planning framework, in which case development complies with the building height 

limit set out in the applicable local planning instrument. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

Y  

(Excerpt from table 2.1) 

 
 

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

  

  

 

 

  



applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- 6 storeys allowed under R-AC3 – only 5 storeys 

proposed;  

- Development is similar in height to existing nearby 

development at No. 87 Waratah Avenue; and 

- Significant vertical and horizontal articulation is 

proposed. 

 

 

 



ELEMENT 2.3 Street setbacks 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.3.1 – The setback of the development from the street reinforces and/or complements the existing or proposed 

landscape character of the street. 

• O2.3.2 – The street setback provides a clear transition between the public and private realm. 

• O2.3.3 – The street setback assists in achieving visual privacy to apartments from the street. 

• O2.3.4 – The setback of the development enables passive surveillance and outlook to the street. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES ACHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.2.1 – Development complies with the street setback set out in Table 2.1, except where modified by 

the local planning framework, in which case development complies with the street setback set out in 

the applicable local planning instrument 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

Y  

(Excerpt from table 2.1) 

 
(4) Minimum secondary street setback 1.5m 

(5) Nil setback applicable if commercial use at ground floor 

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 
  

  

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- Nil setbacks allowed for commercial ground floor uses in 

R-AC3, nil setbacks proposed; 

- 2m setback allowed for upper floors – min. 2m setbacks 

proposed with exception of minor structures e.g. 

portions of balconies/roof; 

- Consistent with existing streetscape; 

- Vertical articulation provided by increasingly reducing 

upper setbacks; 

- Clear transition and interface between public and private 

realm with landscaped pedestrian access route 

throughout ground floor; 

- Adequate visual privacy and solar access provided; and 

- Enables passive surveillance by overlooking of upper 

floor dwellings. 

 



ELEMENT 2.4 Side and rear setback 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.4.1 – Building boundary setbacks provide for adequate separation between neighbouring properties. 

• O2.4.2 – Building boundary setbacks are consistent with the existing streetscape pattern or the desired streetscape 

character. 

• O2.4.3 – The setback of development from side and rear boundaries enables retention of existing trees and provision of 

deep soil areas that reinforce the landscape character of the area, support tree canopy and assist with stormwater 

management. 

• O2.4.4 –The setback of development from side and rear boundaries provides a transition between sites with different land 

uses or intensity of development. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES ACHIEVED? Y/N 

A2.4.1 - Development complies with the side and rear setbacks set out in Table 2.1, except where: 

(a) modified by the local planning framework, in which case development complies with the side and 

rear setbacks set out in the applicable local planning instrument  AND /OR  

(b) a greater setback is required to address 3.5 Visual privacy. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N  

A2.4.2 – Development is setback from the boundary in order to achieve the Objectives outlined in 2.7 

Building separation, 3.3 Tree canopy and deep soil areas, 3.5 Visual privacy and 4.1 Solar and daylight access. Y  

(Excerpt from table 2.1) 

 
(1) Wall may be built up to a lot boundary, where it abuts an existing or simultaneously constructed wall of equal or greater 

proportions  

(2) Where the subject site and an affected adjoining site are subject to different density codes, the length and height of any 

boundary wall on the boundary between them is determined by reference to the lower density code  

(3) Boundary wall only permitted on one boundary, and shall not exceed 2/3 length. 

(6) Boundary setbacks will also be determined by provisions for building separation and visual privacy within this SPP and 

building separation provisions of the NCC.  

 

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 



applicant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- Compliant with side and rear setbacks; 

- Eastern boundary wall is 5 storeys in lieu of 3, but only 

1/3 of boundary as opposed to maximum of 2/3; 

- No other boundary walls proposed; 

- Boundary wall consistent with surrounding built form, 

comparable to development at No. 87 Waratah Avenue; 

and 

- Increased rear and side setbacks provided to 

compensate and reduce building bulk. 

 

 

 

 

 



ELEMENT 2.5 Plot ratio 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.5.1 – The overall bulk and scale of development is appropriate for the existing or planned character of the area. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A2.5.1 – Development complies with the plot ratio requirements set out in Table 2.1, except where 

modified by the local planning framework, in which case development complies with the plot ratio set 

out in the applicable local planning instrument. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N  

(Excerpt from table 2.1) 

 
(7)  Refer to Definitions for calculation of plot ratio 

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

  

  

applicant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- Maximum Plot Ratio of 2.0 required for R-AC3 which 

equates to 2,274sqm Plot Ratio Area; 

- Plot Ratio Area of 2,300sqm proposed, which represents 

only a 26sqm or 1% variation; 

- We consider the variation acceptable given its 

exceedingly minor nature; 

- Reduction of bulk and scale is provided through 

compliance with setbacks and building height, provision 

of vertical and horizontal articulation, extensive 

landscaping, and natural finishes; 

- Proposed bulk and scale is consistent with the emerging 

character of locality. 

  



ELEMENT 2.6 Building depth 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.6.1 – Building depth supports apartment layouts that optimise daylight and solar access and natural ventilation. 

• O2.6.2 – Articulation of building form to allow adequate access to daylight and natural ventilation where greater building 

depths are proposed. 

• O2.6.3 – Articulation of building form to allow adequate access to daylight and natural ventilation where greater building 

depths are proposed. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A2.6.1 – Developments that comprise single aspect apartments on each side of a central circulation 

corridor shall have a maximum building depth of 20m. All other proposals will be assessed on their 

merits with particular consideration to 4.1 Solar and daylight access and 4.2 Natural ventilation. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N/A  

  

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

Y  

  

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- Minimal single aspect apartments;  

- Building less than 20m in depth; and 

- Vertical and horizontal articulation along all facades to 

improve solar access and ventilation. 

 



 

ELEMENT 2.7 Building Separation 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O2.7.1 – New development supports the desired future streetscape character with spaces between buildings. 

• O2.7.2 – Building separation is in proportion to building height. 

• O2.7.3 – Buildings are separated sufficiently to provide for residential amenity including visual and acoustic privacy, natural 

ventilation, sunlight and daylight access and outlook. 

• O2.7.4 – Suitable areas are provided for communal and private open space, deep soil areas and landscaping between 

buildings 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A2.7.1 – Development complies with the separation requirements set out in Table 2.7. APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N  

 
   

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

  

 

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO and AO codes. 

 

- Compliant separation within site boundary 

- Compliant separation to adjoining properties on ground, 

first, second, third floor; 

- Fourth floor habitable rooms setback 4m from eastern 

boundary in lieu of 9m; 

- Fourth floor eastern habitable rooms overlook 

community hall car park only, not residential 

development 

- Given the narrow width of the site (18.6m), full 

compliance with upper setbacks to both boundaries is 

not achievable; 

- Sunlight and ventilation are adequately provided, given 

increased setbacks and compliance on lower floors; 

- The proposed design considers the surrounding context 

to ensure visual privacy is maintained; and 

- 2/3 upper floor living rooms have multiple aspects. 

 



 ELEMENT 3.2 Orientation 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.2.1 – Building layouts respond to the streetscape, topography and site attributes while optimising solar and daylight 

access within the development. 

• O3.2.2 – Building form and orientation minimises overshadowing of the habitable rooms, open space and solar collectors of 

neighbouring properties during mid-winter. 

 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES ACHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.2.1 – Buildings on street or public realm frontages are oriented to face the public realm and 

incorporate direct access from the street. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

Y  

A3.2.2 – Buildings that do not have frontages to streets or public realm are oriented to maximise 

northern solar access to living areas. 
N/A  

A3.2.3 –  Development in climate zones 4, 5 and 6 shall be designed such that the shadow cast at midday 

on 21st June onto any adjoining property does not exceed:  

 - adjoining properties coded R25 and lower – 25% of the site area 1  

- adjoining properties coded R30 – R40 - 35% of the site area 1  

- adjoining properties coded R50 – R60 – 50% of the site area 1  

- adjoining properties coded R80 or higher – Nil requirements.  

Y  

A3.2.4– Where adjoining sites are coded R40 or less, buildings are oriented to maintain 4 hours per day 

solar access on 21 June for existing solar collectors on neighbouring sites. 
Y  

(1) Where a development site shares its southern boundary with a lot, and that lot is bound to the north by other lot(s), the limit of 

shading at A3.2.3 shall be reduced proportionally to the percentage of the affected properties northern boundary that abuts the 

development site. (Refer to Figure A7.2 in Appendix 7) 

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- Ground floor tenancy addresses street; 

- Ground floor pedestrian access interfaces with public 

realm; 

- Upper floor dwellings overlook street; and 

- Compliant with overshadowing requirements as per 

solar access plan. 

 

 



ELEMENT 3.3 Tree canopy and deep soil areas 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.3.1 – Site planning maximises retention of existing healthy and appropriate and protects the viability of adjoining trees. 

• O3.3.2 – Adequate measures are taken to improve tree canopy (long term) or to offset reduction of tree canopy from pre-

development condition. 

• O3.3.3 – Development includes deep soil areas, or other infrastructure to support planting on structures, with sufficient 

area and volume to sustain healthy plant and tree growth. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.3.1 – Retention of existing trees on the site that meet the following criteria:  

o healthy specimens with ongoing viability AND  

o species is not included on a State or local area weed register AND  

o height of at least 4m AND/OR  

o trunk diameter of at least 160mm, measured 1m from the ground AND/OR  

o average canopy diameter of at least 4m.  

 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N/A  

A3.3.2 – The removal of existing trees that meet any of the criteria at A3.3.1 is supported by an 

arboriculture report. 
N/A  

A3.3.3 –The development is sited and planned to have no detrimental impacts on, and to minimise 

canopy loss of adjoining trees. 
Y  

A3.3.4 – Deep soil areas are provided in accordance with Table 3.3a. Deep soil areas are to be co-

located with existing trees for retention and/or adjoining trees, or alternatively provided in a location 

that is conducive to tree growth and suitable for communal open space. 

N  

A3.3.5 – Landscaping includes existing and new trees with shade producing canopies in accordance with 

Tables 3.3a and 3.3b. 
N  

A3.3.6 – The extent of permeable paving or decking within a deep soil area does not exceed 20 per cent 

of its area and does not inhibit the planting and growth of trees. 
N/A  

A3.3.7 – Where the required deep soil areas cannot be provided due to site restrictions, planting on 

structure with an area equivalent to two times the shortfall in deep soil area provision is provided. 
N  

 

 
NOTE: Refer to R-Codes Volume 2 for figures 3.3c, 3.3d and 3.3f 

 



 
  

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- No existing trees on site; 

- Retention of 1/2 small verge trees, and replacement with 

three trees and extensive landscaping on-site; 

- No possibility of deep soil areas due to basement 

parking, however 5% of site is min. 1m deep planting, 

with three small trees (1 x 90L, 2 x 30L) proposed; 

- Three small trees in lieu of one large and one medium 

sized tree; 

- Extensive landscaping on structures throughout ground 

and first floor; and 

- 189.9sqm of landscaping provided, equal to 16.7% of site.  

 

 

 



ELEMENT 3.4 Communal open space 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.4.1 – Provision of quality communal open space that enhances resident amenity and provides opportunities for 

landscaping, tree retention and deep soil areas. 

• O3.4.2 – Communal open space is safe, universally accessible and provides a high level of amenity for residents. 

• O3.4.3 – Communal open space is designed and oriented to minimise impacts on the habitable rooms and private open 

space within the site and of neighbouring properties. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.4.1 – Developments include communal open space in accordance with Table 3.4 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

Y  

A3.4.2 – Communal open space located on the ground floor or on floors serviced by lifts must be 

accessible from the primary street entry of the development. 
Y  

A3.4.3 – There is 50 per cent direct sunlight to at least one communal open space area for a minimum 

of two hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June. 
Y  

A3.4.4– Communal open space is co-located with deep soil areas and/or planting on structure areas 

and/ or co-indoor communal spaces. 
Y  

A3.4.5 – Communal open space is separated or screened from adverse amenity impacts such as bins, 

vents, condenser units, noise sources and vehicle circulation areas. 
Y  

A3.4.6 – Communal open space is well-lit, minimises places for concealment and is open to passive 

surveillance from adjoining dwellings and/or the public realm. 
Y  

A3.4.7 – Communal open space is designed and oriented to minimise the impacts of noise, odour, light-

spill and overlooking on the habitable rooms and private open spaces within the site and of 

neighbouring properties. 

Y  

  

 
 

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- Proposal exceeds communal open space and 

accessible/hard landscaping requirements; 

- Includes business centre, outdoor seating and paths 

surrounding landscaping and reflection pond; 

- Café provides additional community focal point; 

- All communal open space easily accessible from primary 

street and lifts; 

- Northern sunlight provided to rear outdoor open space 

area with seating; and 

- All communal open space is separated from adverse 

amenity impacts, is well-lit, open to passive surveillance, 

does not overlook dwellings. 

 

 



ELEMENT 3.5 Visual Privacy 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.5.1 – The orientation and design of buildings, windows and balconies minimises direct overlooking of habitable rooms 

and private outdoor living areas within the site and of neighbouring properties, while maintaining daylight and solar access, 

ventilation and the external outlook of habitable rooms. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.5.1 – Visual privacy setbacks to side and rear boundaries are provided in accordance with Table 3.5. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N/A  

A3.5.2 – Balconies are unscreened for at least 25 per cent of their perimeter (including edges abutting a 

building). 
Y  

A3.5.3 - Living rooms have an external outlook from at least one major opening that is not obscured by a 

screen. 
Y  

A3.9.4– Windows and balconies are sited, oriented, offset or articulated to restrict direct overlooking, 

without excessive reliance on high sill levels or permanent screening of windows and balconies. 
Y  

 
  

applicant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- Table 3.5 not applicable given site is zoned R-AC3; 

- Setbacks of Table 3.5 would not be achievable given 

narrow width of site;  

- Development includes no overlooking to eastern 

boundary; and 

- Habitable rooms/balconies on western boundary 

overlook community hall car park only; and 

- Movable screens on all western balconies to provide 

visual privacy to dwellings. 

 

 

 



ELEMENT 3.6 Public domain interface 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.6.1 – The transition between the private and public domain enhances the privacy and safety of residents. 

• O3.6.2 – Street facing development and landscape design retains and enhances the amenity and safety of the adjoining 

public domain, including the provision of shade. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.6.1 – The majority of ground floor dwellings fronting onto a street or public open space have direct 

access by way of a private terrace, balcony or courtyard. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

N/A  

A3.6.2 – Car-parking is not located within the primary street setback; and where car parking is located 

at ground level behind the street setback it is designed to integrate with landscaping and the building 

façade (where part of the building). 

Y  

A3.6.3 – Upper level balconies and/or windows overlook the street and public domain areas. Y  

A3.6.4– Balustrading includes a mix of visually opaque and visually permeable materials to provide 

residents with privacy while maintaining casual surveillance of adjoining public domain areas. 
Y  

A3.6.5– Changes in level between private terraces, front gardens and the ground floor level of the 

building and the street level average less than 1m and do not exceed 1.2m. 
N/A  

A3.6.6– Front fencing includes visually permeable materials above 1.2m and the average height of solid 

walls or fences to the street does not exceed 1.2m. 
N/A  

A3.6.7– Fencing, landscaping and other elements on the frontage are designed to eliminate 

opportunities for concealment. 
Y  

A3.6.8– Bins are not located within the primary street setback or in locations visible from the primary 

street. 
Y  

A3.6.9– Services and utilities that are located in the primary street setback are integrated into the 

design of the development and do not detract from the amenity and visual appearance of the street 

frontage. 1 

Y  

 

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

  

 

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- No ground floor dwelling, commercial tenancies only; 

- Car parking provided in secure basement; 

- Upper level balconies overlook street and adjoining car 

park, with visually permeable balustrading; 

- No front fencing proposed; 

- Ground floor tenancies, residential foyer and residential 

business centre address street and pedestrian 

access/public realm with extensive glazing, providing 

passive surveillance and reducing opportunity for 

concealment; 

- Bins located in secure indoor bin store; and 

- Letterboxes and hot water system carefully designed into 

façade of building. 

 

 

 



ELEMENT 3.7 Pedestrian access and entries 

ELEMENT OBJECTIVES 

• O3.7.1 – Entries and pathways are universally accessible, easy to identify and safe for residents and visitors. 

• O3.7.2 – Entries to the development connect to and address the public domain with an attractive street presence. 

ACCEPTABLE OUTCOMES aCHIEVED? Y/N 

A3.7.1 – Pedestrian entries are connected via a legible, well-defined, continuous path of travel to 

building access areas such as lift lobbies, stairs, accessways and individual dwelling entries. 

APPLICAN

T 

LG 

OFFICER 

Y  

A3.7.2 – Pedestrian entries are protected from the weather. Y  

A3.7.3 – Pedestrian entries are well-lit for safety and amenity, visible from the public domain without 

opportunity for concealment, and designed to enable casual surveillance of the entry from within the 

site. 

Y  

A3.7.4– Where pedestrian access is via a shared zone with vehicles, the pedestrian path is clearly 

delineated and/or measures are incorporated to prioritise the pedestrian and constrain vehicle speed. 
N/A  

A3.7.5– Services and utilities that are located at the pedestrian entry are integrated into the design and 

do not detract from the amenity of the entry. 
N/A  

A3.7.6– Bins are not located at the primary pedestrian entry. Y  

  

LOCAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

Does the local planning framework amend or 

replace the above stated controls? If yes, state 

the applicable requirement: 

REQUIREMENT ACHIEVED? Y/N 

APPLICANT LG 

OFFICER 

 

 

  

 

applIcant comment LG OFFICER COMMENT 

How proposal has met relevant Element Objectives through 

the Acceptable Outcome(s) or by Performance Solution(s). 

Please state applicable EO, AO and DG code(s). 

 

- Clear pedestrian entry at centre of frontage, residential 

foyer in close proximity; 

- Universally accessible and well-lit pedestrian paths; 

- Pedestrian paths covered by upper floors for protection 

from weather; and 

- Pedestrian paths provided with passive surveillance from 

surrounding tenancies and communal open space. 
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	Attachment 6 - City's assessment against SPP 7.3 - Residential Design Codes
	Attachment 7 - Local Planning Policy - Parking
	1.0 PURPOSE
	1.1 The purpose of this policy is to define standards for car parking for residential and non-residential developments.

	2.0 APPLICATION OF POLICY
	2.1 This policy applies to all residential and non-residential development on land that is reserved or zoned under Local Planning Scheme 3 (LPS 3), within the City of Nedlands.
	2.2 This policy is to be read in conjunction with LPS 3 and State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes Volumes 1 & 2 (R-Codes).
	2.3 Where this policy is inconsistent with the provisions of a specific Local Planning Policy, Precinct Plan or Local Development Plan that applies to a particular site or area, the provisions of that specific Local Planning Policy, Precinct Plan or L...

	3.0 OBJECTIVES
	3.1  To facilitate the development of sufficient parking facilities for cars and other wheeled vehicles.

	4.0 POLICY MEASURES
	4.1 Minimum parking requirements
	4.1.1 All development shall provide car parking on-site in accordance with Table 1, unless otherwise approved by the City.
	Notes:
	a) Persons means the number of persons for which a building has been designed or for whom seating is provided. Employee means any person employed in the building.
	b) Where spaces are to be set aside for visitors or employees, they must be clearly marked as such.


	4.2 Land uses which are not listed within Table 1
	4.2.1 Where a land use is not listed within Table 1 of this Policy, the parking ratio will be determined having regard to the objectives of this policy, similar uses and surrounding uses. This is the same as ‘Uses not Listed’ within LPS 3.


	5.0 VARIATIONS TO THIS POLICY
	5.1 Where a proposal does not increase an existing approved shortfall of car parking (in accordance with the car parking requirements in Table 1) then the proposal is not considered a variation to this Policy.
	5.2 Variations to this Policy shall be determined in accordance with the objective of this Policy.
	5.3 Applicants seeking variations to this Policy are required to submit a detailed written statement addressing the objective of this policy for the City’s assessment.

	6.0 RELATED LEGISLATION

	Attachment 8 - Draft Local Planning Policy - Waratah Village Laneway Requirements
	1.0 PURPOSE
	1.1 This policy provides laneway requirements for the establishment of the Waratah Village Laneway.

	2.0 APPLICATION OF POLICY
	2.1 This policy applies to Waratah Village Laneway as shown in Figure 1. Which is located behind the mixed use precinct of Waratah Village.
	2.2 Where this Policy is inconsistent with the provisions of a specific Local Planning Policy or Local Development Plan that applies to a particular site or area; the provisions of that specific Local Planning Policy, or Local Development Plan prevail.

	3.0 OBJECTIVES
	3.1 To provide for the ceding of land for the creation of the Waratah Village Laneway.
	3.2 To provide better access throughout the Waratah Village Precinct.

	4.0 POLICY MEASURES
	4.1 Laneway Requirements
	4.1.1 Laneways shall be provided where marked on Figure 1.
	4.1.2 Where laneway widening is identified on a site, the land should be ceded free of cost prior to development approval being granted pursuant to the provisions of Clause 32.3 of Local Planning Scheme No. 3.
	4.1.3 The proposed laneway shall be ceded free of cost by the relevant property, with no portion being taken from existing adjacent residential properties on Philip Road.
	4.1.4 Where a laneway is required, it shall be constructed and drained to the specification and satisfaction of the City of Nedlands prior to occupation of the development.
	4.1.5 Laneways shall have a width of 7m, including a 1m infrastructure and servicing strip along the rear boundary.
	4.1.6 Finished levels of the laneway shall be 150mm less than those of the adjoining property along the entire boundary.
	4.1.7 All required laneways shall include the installation of mature trees (species specified by the City) of a minimum height of 2.4m at 3m intervals within the infrastructure and servicing strip, prior to the occupation of the development and mainta...
	4.1.8 The specifications for the laneway are to be determined and approved by the City.
	4.1.9 The laneway shall include bollard lighting infrastructure installed within the infrastructure and servicing strip at the cost of the developer to the satisfaction of the City.
	4.1.10 The laneway shall be constructed and funded (all costs) by the owner of the site once subdivision or development approval (whichever is granted first) is given by the City.

	4.2 Figure 1 – Laneway Location

	5.0 RELATED LEGISLATION
	5.1 This policy has been prepared in accordance with Schedule 2 Part 2 Clause 4 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015.
	5.2 This policy should be read in conjunction with the following additional planning instruments and its requirements apply unless specifically stipulated elsewhere in any of the below:






